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Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.
P.O. Box 15235
Colorado Springs, CO  80935

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING
HELD SEPTEMBER 6, 2016
Chapter President Pamela Miller called the Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. to order on Tuesday, September 6th at 6:35 pm at the William I Spencer Building, Colorado College,  830 N Tejon. A quorum was present for the transaction of business.  
Sorors present: Claudia Buckner-Bowman, Nataki Brown-Jones, Deborah Hendrix, Patricia Humphrey, Patricia Lewis, Patricia Maxwell, Pamela Miller, Quintiya Miller, Helena Smith, Shirley Stewart, Lasaundra Watson and Ingrid Williams.
Adoption of Agenda was approved with the following changes:
1. Under Committee Reports
a. Add – Arts and Letters – Soror Stewart
2. Under New Business:
a. Add  – Annual Audit Report – Soror Lewis
b. Add – President’s Correspondence – Soror P. Miller
c. Add – 1st Friday’s – Soror P. Miller

REPORTS

CORRESPONDENCE REPORT – Soror Watson
1. Several inquiries regarding membership intake were received
2. University of Colorado Pueblo inquired about establishing a chapter
a. State Coordinator – Michelle Tucker to be consulted for advice on how CSAC should respond

FINANCIAL SECRETARY REPORT – Soror Brown-Jones
1. Received the following funds: 
a. Retreat: $120
b. Hats Off: $7,485.00
c. AKA Dinner: $520
d. Regional Conference Reimbursement: $12
e. Total: $8,137.00
2. See Treasurer report attached




TREASURER REPORT – Soror Hendrix
1. The following were noted:  September Financial Package:
a. Book to Bank Reconciliation (see current reports)
September 9, 2016
i. Checking Account - Bank Balance $20,483.61; 
ii. Book Balance $21,220.97(PayPal Deposit $737.36)
iii. Savings Account – Bank Balance $3,101.01
Book Balance $3,101.01
b. Outstanding Receipts & Outstanding Checks
i. 2 outstanding checks totaling - $737.36 (PayPal)
c. Financial Secretary Receipt Report – all receipts accounted for 52     Members
d. Paid Dues 52 – 2016 – 2017 - $9,100.00
2. Budgets:
a. 2016-17 Budgets – Budget Changes for 2016 - 2017
3. Committee Reports:
a. Reports emailed to committee chairs – (start 10/1/16)
4. What proposals will be made to E-board?
a. Budget Modifications from Finance Committee
5. Recommendations:
a. None
6. Meeting Adjourned:
a. None
7. National dues can be paid by credit card
8. Family members of sorors can no longer receive DST scholarships
9. Committee chairs will receive budgets once a month – they are encouraged to keep up with their individual budgets to be able to report on balances each month 
10. Paper copies of finance reports will be handed out at the September chapter meeting – all other reports will be sent electronically – sorors encouraged to print and bring a copy to the chapter meetings for reference
11. Next meeting: Not scheduled
12. See attached report for more details.



MEMBERSHIP SERVICES – Soror Stewart
1. Secret Sorors – Contact Soror Hendrix
a. Gift months – October, November and December
b. Reveal month is December
c. Each participating Soror will need to complete a form and supply a identifying photo
d. See form attached


2. Breakfast Social – Contact Member Services committee
a. Breakfast will be served before each chapter meeting 
b. Time: 9:30am
c. Cost of food: $25 per meeting 
3. Delta Dears Luncheon – Contact Sorors Pace or Piper
a. Date: September 30, 2016
b. Location: Joseph’s Fine Diner
4. 5th Sunday worship 
a. Date: October 30, 2016 at St. Raphael Episcopal Church– Host Soror McQueen - possible brunch to follow – time and location TBD
b. Date: January 29, 2017 – Host and location TBD
c. Date: April 30, 2017 – Host and location TBD
5. Celebration of September Birthdays - Happy Birthday Sorors
a. 9/2 – Sorors McGraw and Wilson
b. 9/4 – Soror P. Favors
c. 9/12 – Soror Stokes
d. 9/13 – Soror E. Williams
e. 9/14 – Soror Pace
f. 9/22 – Soror Swaby-Pate
g. 9/23 – Soror Dunn and Hubbard
h. 9/24 – Soror Brown-Kirkwood
i. 9/25 – Soror Hill
j. 9/28 – Soror Lewis
k. 9/29 – Soror J. Miller
6. All upcoming events will be publicized at the 1st Friday gatherings which are hosted by the Divine 9 at the Urbanites Building, Colorado Springs - Informal event – No dress code
7. Next meeting: September 26, 2016 – Time and Location TBD
8. See attached report for details


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT – Soror Maxwell
1. The fall event date is TBD – Suggested dates are November 5th or 12th
2. Soror Leonard-Rock is trying to determine location, date and time
3. Next meeting: Tuesday, September 20, 2016 at 6:30pm – Location TBD
4. No report submitted

EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT – Soror Humphrey
1. Soror Hendrix will co-chair this committee
2. Received box of goodies from previous chair – not yet sorted
3. An email has been sent to the GEMS for information – requesting Homecoming dates and other potential date conflicts
4. GEMS have asked that the meeting this year be held outside – Sorors suggested partnering the meeting with CSAC service projects
5. CSAC will not offer scholarships this sorority year
6. $100 donation for Restored Life Church needed to close out business from last sorority year
7. No report submitted


HATS OFF – Soror P. Miller
1. Ticket sales are underway for the 10th Annual Hats Off Luncheon
a. 200 tickets sold is the requirement to break even
b. Currently approximately 170 tickets have been sold
c. Ad and ticket money is due at the September 10, 2016 chapter meeting
d. Publicity to send flyer electronically to all sorors to assist with ticket sales
e. Honorees: 
i. Martha Barton – Pikes Peak Hospice
ii. Edna Daniels – 
iii. Tiko Hardy – 
iv. Rebecca Jacobs – 
2. DJ Boom the Professor will be the DJ for this event
3. No report submitted
4. See motion below

HERITAGE AND ARCHIVES – Soror Q. Miller
1. H&A will host the 50th Anniversary Celebration for CSAC
2. Dates: February 15, 2019 – February 17, 2019 - Planning a full weekend of activities
a. Friday – Formal Gala
b. Saturday – Service Project
c. Sunday – Worship Service
3. Current focus will be to fundraise and focus on seed money
4. Guest speaker: Past or current DST National President
5. See attached report for details



PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH – Soror P. Miller
1. Soror Vaughn is the chair – out sick tonight
2. Co-chair is needed for this committee
3. No report submitted

ARTS AND LETTERS – Soror Stewart
1. National Arts and Letters recommends upcoming Delta Red Carpet Films
a. Queen of Katwel – Release Date: September 23, 2016
b. The Magnificent Seven – Release Date: September 23, 2016
c. The Birth of a Nation – Release Date: October 7, 2016
d. The Best Man Wedding – Release Date: December 31, 2016
e. Hidden Figures – Release Date: January 13, 2017
2. Delta Authors on Tour – Partner with DAC – More information coming
3. The play “Rent” is coming to Pueblo Memorial Hall – Date TBD
4. Bye Bye Birdie, Fine Arts Center – Date March 30, 3017 – April 23, 2017 – possible group lunch prior to matinee show
5. See attached reports for details
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OLD BUSINESS

APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET – Soror Hendrix
1. Each committee will receive individual breakdowns 
2. Theatre Works has been removed as a fundraiser for this year
3. See Finance report for details
4. See motion below

4th QUARTER AUDIT – Soror Lewis
5. See report attached for details



ANNUAL AUDIT – Soror Lewis
1. See report attached for details



COMPLIANCE UPDATE - Soror P. Miller
1. CSAC is compliant – All documents were submitted by the August 31, 2016 deadline

CSAC 2016 RETREAT – Soror Smith
1. See attached report for details



REGIONAL CONFERENCE REPORT – Soror P. Miller
1. Family members of sorors are no longer able to receive DST scholarships
2. National dues can now be paid by credit card
3. Membership dues cannot be transferred to another chapter after December 31st of any year going forward

ST JUDES WALK / DAC – Soror P. Miller
1. DAC is only doing registration for the walk – they have no team – CSAC does not need to partner with this event as originally requested

NEW BUSINESS

MEMBERSHIP INTAKE SPRING 2017 – Soror P. Miller
1. CSAC will watch a video and vote at the September 10, 2016 chapter meeting for Membership Intake- Spring 2017
2. 10-day notice was sent to chapter members as required
3. See attached document for details



REGIONAL LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE – Soror P. Miller
1. Sorors P. Miller and Tucker will be attending the Regional Leadership Conference in Kansas City from October 7-9, 2016
2. See motion below
3. See attached report for details



CORRESPONDENCE ACTION ITEMS 
1. None

PRESIDENT’S CORRESPONDENCE – Soror P. Miller
1. National is hosting a Hazing Prevention Summit at the Gaylord Palms Resort & Convention Center in Kissimmee, Florida on October 20-22, 2016
a. Suggestion was made to send a member of CSAC should we vote to have a membership intake process this sorority year
b. See attached for details


2. The Omega Omega service for Velma Ferguson will be in December 2016 – more information to be provided once received from the family
3. Michelle Tucker is the State Coordinator
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS
1. Karen Jordan is sponsoring the Willie Bradley Smooth Jazz concert featuring Tony Exum Jr. at The Gold Room (18 S. Nevada Ave. Colorado Springs, CO) on October 1, 2016.  Tickets are $40 – Hor D’oeuvres will be served while supplies last – tickets can be purchased online at: http://cosjazz.eventbrite.com or Contact Paul: 405-503-1324
2. Kappa Alpha Psi is hosting “Cufflinks and Cocktails” on October 22, 2016 – more details to be provided 
3. The Linx is hosting Kenny Lattimore at the Pinery at the Hill (775 W Bijou St, Colorado Springs, CO ) on November 4, 2016 – Ticket prices: $75 regular admission / $100 VIP Meet & Greet (includes a picture with Kenny Lattimore)
4. Rocky Mountain Ques & the Uplift Foundation are hosting a 2016 Showboat Talent Competition at the Antlers Hotel (4 S. Cascade Ave. Colorado Springs, CO) on October 29, 2016 – Tickets: $40 – tickets can be purchase online at http://2016showboat.eventbrite.com or Contact Paul Prosper: 405-503-1324 or Eric Brazell: 719-491-6369
5. National Convention dates have not been provided at this time
6. CSAC is considering hosting a “Bid Wiz and Spades” night
7. The October Executive Board meeting location has changed to the YMCA - 3200 E. Spaulding Ave, Pueblo, CO 81008


MOTIONS

	1
	Moved to accept the updated agenda with corrections
	Q. Miller / Hendrix
	Moved & Seconded, Carried

	2
	Moved to approve the June meeting minutes as updated and distributed
	Smith / Q. Miller
	Moved & Seconded, Carried

	3
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Moved to accept contract for DJ Boom the Professor as the DJ for the Hat’s Off Luncheon at a cost of $350
	Buckner-Bowman/ Hendrix
	Moved & Seconded, Carried

	4
	Moved to approve the modified 2016-2017 Budget 
	Finance Committee
	Moved & Seconded, Carried

	5
	Moved to approve the 2016 Retreat Meeting Minutes
	Smith / Q. Miller
	Moved & Seconded, Carried

	6
	Moved to send Soror President P. Miller to the Regional Leadership Conference at a cost of $500
	Hendrix / Stewart
	Moved & Seconded, Carried



The Executive Board Meeting adjourned at 8:18 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Helena Smith						Pamela Miller	
Helena Smith						Pamela Miller
Recording Secretary					President
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		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Detailed 

		July 1 - September 11, 2015

		Date		Received From		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		7/13/15		Colo. Spgs. Conservatory		Hats Off		$   450.00		Check		4523

		9/8/15		ADA		Donation		$   1,500.00		Check		611645

								$   1,950.00

				Submitted by: Quintiya D. Miller





July 1 - Sept 11 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		July 1 - September 11, 2015

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Hats Off		$   - 0		$   450.00		$   450.00

		Donation		$   - 0		$   1,500.00		$   1,500.00

		Total		$   - 0		$   1,950.00		$   1,950.00





Sept 12 - Oct 9 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Detailed 

		September 12 - October 9, 2015

		Date		Received From		For		Amount		Type 		Check #

		9/12/15		Kaila James		Dues		$   300.00		Check		1040

		Total 						$   300.00





Sept 12 - Oct 9 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		September 12 - October 9, 2015

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Dues		$   - 0		$   300.00		$   300.00



		Total		$   - 0		$   300.00		$   300.00





Oct 10 - Nov 13 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Detailed 

		October 10 - November 13, 2015

		Date		Received From		For 		Amount		Type		Check #

		10/10/15		Patricia Maxwell		Dues		$   310.00		Check		2249

		10/10/15		Ingrid Williams		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Check		1552

		10/10/15		Ingrid Williams		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Check		1553

		10/10/15		Felicia Hubbard		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Check		1439

		10/10/15		Helena Smith		Ritual		$   20.00		Cash		-

		10/10/15		Dorothy Piper		Omega Showboat ($28); Ritual ($20)		$   48.00		Check		4102

		10/10/15		Sharon Tunson		Ritual		$   20.00		Cash		-

		10/10/15		Pacquita Orji		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Check		1102

		10/10/15		Patricia Maxwell		Ritual		$   20.00		Cash		-

		10/10/15		Edna Williams		Ritual		$   20.00		Check		1308

		10/10/15		Doris Mitchell		Ritual		$   20.00		Check		10602

		10/10/15		Pam Miller		Omega Showboat		$   56.00		Check		2727

		10/10/15		Sandy Watson		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Cash		-

		10/10/15		Wanda Tisby-Cousar		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Check		1480

		10/10/15		Bridgitt Mitchell		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		Check		1193



				Total 				$   710.00





Oct 10 - Nov 13 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		October 10 - November 13, 2015

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Dues		$   - 0		$   310.00		$   310.00

		Omega Showboat		$   28.00		$   252.00		$   280.00

		Ritual		$   60.00		$   60.00		$   120.00



		Total		$   88.00		$   622.00		$   710.00





Nov 14 - Dec 11 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Detailed 

		November 14 - December 11, 2015

		Date 		Received From		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		11/14/15		El Paso Alumnae Chapter		Dues Transfer (Anika Wilson)		$   143.33		Check		3070

				Total				$   143.33





Nov 14 - Dec 11 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		November 14 - December 11, 2015

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Dues		$   - 0		$   143.33		$   143.33



		Totals		$   - 0		$   143.33		$   143.33





Dec 12 - Jan 22 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Detailed 

		December 12, 2015 - January 22, 2016

		Date		Received From		For 		Amount		Type		Check #

		12/12/15		Tommie Burks		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1457

		12/12/15		Pacquita Hill		Reimbursement		$   1.00		Cash



				Total				$   311.00





Dec 12 - Jan 22 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		December 12, 2015 - January 22, 2016

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Dues		$   - 0		$   310.00		$   310.00

		Reimbursement		$   1.00		$   - 0		$   1.00



		Totals		$   1.00		$   310.00		$   311.00





Jan 23 - Feb 12 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		January 23 - February 12, 2016

		Date		Received From		For		Amount		Type 		Check #

		1/23/16		Beulah Simmons		Dues		$   160.00		Check		9234

		1/23/16		Dorothy Piper		Dues		$   310.00		Check		4144

		1/23/16		Bridgitt Mitchell		Dues		$   310.00		Check		3275

		1/23/16		Yakita McClurkin		Dues		$   310.00		M.O.		106653412360

		1/23/16		UCCS		TheaterWorks		$   595.00		Check		2898039

		1/23/16		Karen Jordan Wright		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1742

		1/23/16		Julia Miller		Dues		$   310.00		Check		3512

		1/23/16		Karen Jordan Wright		DAC Founders Day		$   75.00		Check		1741

		1/23/16		Monica Brown-Kirkwood		Dues		$   185.00		Check		1556

		2/6/16		Michelle Tucker		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		3248

		2/6/16		Michelle Tucker		Dues		$   310.00		Check		3247

		2/6/16		Doris Mitchell		DAC Founders Day		$   75.00		Check		10674

		2/6/16		Kathleen Harris		Dues		$   310.00		M.O.		206456431270

		2/6/16		Bridgitt Mitchell		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Cas		-



				Total 				$   3,560.00





Jan 23 - Feb 12 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		January 23 - February 12, 2016

		Category		Cash 		Check		Money Order		Total

		Dues		$   - 0		$   1,895.00		$   620.00		$   2,515.00

		TheaterWorks		$   - 0		$   595.00		$   - 0		$   595.00

		DAC Founders Day		$   - 0		$   150.00		$   - 0		$   150.00

		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		$   250.00				$   300.00



		Totals		$   50.00		$   2,890.00		$   620.00		$   3,560.00





Feb 13 - Mar 11 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		February 13 - March 12, 2016

		Date		From		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		2/13/2016		Tommie Burks		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1467

		2/13/2016		Marlene Hardy		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		17291

		2/13/2016		Sharon Grady		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		436

		2/13/2016		Charlene Stewart		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		5951

		2/13/2016		Carolyn Pace		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		7003

		2/13/2016		Ruth Winchester		Theater Works		$   47.00		Check		4910

		2/13/2016		LaSaundra Watson		Dues		$   185.00		Check		1043

		2/13/2016		Michelle Tucker		DAC Founders Day ($75); Theater Works ($94)		$   169.00		Check		3249

		2/13/2016		Sandra Graham		Dues ($310); Theater Works ($47); DAC Founders Day ($75)		$   432.00		Check		4880

		2/13/2016		LaSaundra Watson		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		1042

		2/13/2016		LaSaundra Watson		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		1041

		2/13/2016		LaSaundra Watson		DAC Founders Day 		$   75.00		Check		1040

		2/13/2016		Bridgitt Mitchell		M.A.L.E. ($200); DAC Founders Day ($150); Theater Works ($94)		$   444.00		Check		3278

		2/13/2016		C. Faye McQueen		Dues		$   185.00		Check		3315

		2/13/2016		Ingrid Williams		DAC Founders Day ($75); Theater Works ($47)		$   122.00		Check		1559

		2/13/2016		Carolyn Pace		DAC Founders Day		$   75.00		Check		7004

		2/13/2016		Beulah Simmons		Dues		$   25.00		Check		9243

		2/13/2016		Pearl Leonard-Rock		Dues ($185); DAC Founders Day ($75)		$   260.00		Check		5006

		2/13/2016		Kelly Blythe		Dues ($310); M.A.L.E. ($250); Theater Works ($94); Econ. Dev. Workshop ($10)		$   664.00		Cash		-

		2/13/2016		Doris Mitchell		Dues		$   185.00		Check		10687

		2/13/2016		Patricia Maxwell		Dues		$   310.00		Check		2251

		2/13/2016		Richlyn Ivey		Dues		$   310.00		Check		592

		2/13/2106		C. Faye McQueen		Theater Works ($47); DAC Founders Day ($75); M.A.L.E. ($150)		$   272.00		Check		3321

		2/13/2016		Felicia Hubbard		DAC Founders Day		$   75.00		Check		1458

		2/13/2016		Tommie Burks		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		1461

		2/13/2016		Dorothy Piper		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		4150

		2/13/2016		Doris Mitchell		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		10688

		2/13/2016		Janet Vaughn		Dues		$   185.00		Check		168

		2/13/2016		Wanda Tisby-Cousar		Theater Works ($94); DAC Founders Day ($75)		$   169.00		Check		1484

		2/13/2016		Richlyn Ivey		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		593

		2/13/2016		Sharon Tunson		M.A.L.E. ($250); Theater Works ($95); DAC Founders Day ($75)		$   420.00		Check		3286

		2/13/2016		Nataki Jones		Dues ($185); Theater Works ($47)		$   232.00		Check		3807

		2/13/2016		Dorothy Piper		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		4152

		2/13/2016		Claudia Buckner-Bowman		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1032

		2/17/2016		Kathleen Harris		Theater Works		$   94.00		M.O.		206402232597

		2/17/2016		Kathleen Harris		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		M.O.		206402232586

		2/17/2016		Pamela Miller		Dues		$   310.00		Cash		-

		2/17/2016		Gene' Henderson		Dues		$   310.00		Cash		-

		2/17/2016		Pamela Miller		Theater Works		$   94.00		Cash		-

		2/17/2016		Edna Williams		Theater Works		$   94.00		Cash		-

		2/17/2016		Edna Williams		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		1329

		2/17/2016		Connie Gault		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		2270

		2/17/2016		Patricia Lewis		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		7078

		2/17/2016		Felicia Hubbard		M.A.L.E. ($150); Theater Works ($50)		$   200.00		Check		1460

		2/17/2016		Sharon Bell		Theater Works		$   141.00		Check		1032

		2/17/2016		Sandra Graham		Theater Works		$   47.00		Cash		-

		2/17/2016		Deborah Hendrix		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		3344

		2/29/2016		Arthur Trapp		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		5479

		2/29/2016		Pat Lewis		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		7079

		2/29/2016		Pat Lewis		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Cash

		2/29/2016		Edna Williams		DAC Founders Day		$   75.00		Check		1330

		2/29/2016		Karen Jordan Wright		M.A.L.E.		$   250.00		Check		1759

		2/29/2016		Robbie Hardaway		Dues		$   185.00		Check		1287

		2/29/2016		Pat Lewis		Dues		$   185.00		Check		7080

		2/29/2016		Carolyn Pace		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		7091

		2/29/2016		Carolyn Pace		Dues		$   185.00		Check		7092

		2/29/2016		Tonya Bonner		Theater Works		$   50.00		Check		4823

		2/29/2016		Theresa Newsom		M.A.L.E. ($100); Theater Works ($94)		$   194.00		Check		1119

		2/29/2016		Tasara Fudge		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		1106

		2/29/2016		Robert Burrs		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		3194

		2/29/2016		Jerome Ford		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		3920

		2/29/2016		Kervin Mack		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		6897

		2/29/2016		Sandra Graham		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		4884

		2/29/2016		Sharon Tunson		M.A.L.E.		$   150.00		Cash

		2/29/2016		Cleasther Marchman		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		9067

		2/29/2016		Sharon Tunson		Theater Works ($142.50); M.A.L.E. ($50)		$   192.50		Check		3290

		2/29/2016		Robbie Hardaway		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		5752

		2/29/2016		Erika Tunson		M.A.L.E.		$   150.00		Check		152

		2/29/2016		Erika Tunson		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		154

		2/29/2016		Erika Tunson		Theater Works		$   94.00		Check		153

		2/29/2016		Ingrid Williams		Dues ($310); Theater Works ($94); M.A.L.E. ($50)		$   454.00		Check		1560

		2/29/2016		Adrienne MacMillian		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Cash

		2/29/2016		Shirley Stewart		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		7434

		2/29/2016		Sharon Tunson		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Cash

		2/29/2016		Karen Jordan Wright		M.A.L.E.		$   150.00		Cash

		2/29/2016		Felicia Hubbard		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		1463

		2/29/2016		Andre Spencer		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		1856

		2/29/2016		Deborah Hendrix		M.A.L.E.		$   150.00		Check		6547

		2/29/2016		Sharon Bell		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		2745

		2/29/2016		Quintiya Miller		Dues ($310); M.A.L.E. ($200)		$   510.00		Cash

		2/29/2016		Claudia Buckner-Bowman		M.A.L.E.		$   600.00		Check		1051

		2/29/2016		Janet Vaughn		M.A.L.E.		$   100.00		Check		169

		2/29/2016		Deborah Hendrix		Theater Works		$   47.00		Check		6548

		3/7/2016		Monica Brown-Kirkwood		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		1566

		3/7/2016		E.J. Mason		M.A.L.E.		$   50.00		Check		2016



				Total				$   14,618.50





Feb 13 - Mar 11 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		February 13 - March 11, 2016

		Category		Cash		Check		Money Order		Total

		Dues		$   1,240.00		$   3,240.00		$   310.00		$   4,790.00

		Theater Works		$   329.00		$   2,264.50		$   - 0		$   2,593.50

		M.A.L.E.		$   950.00		$   5,050.00		$   250.00		$   6,250.00

		DAC Founders Day		$   - 0		$   975.00		$   - 0		$   975.00

		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10.00



		Totals		$   2,529.00		$   11,529.50		$   560.00		$   14,618.50





Mar 12 - Apr 9 Detailed

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		March 12 - April 9, 2016



		Date		From		For 		Amount		Type		Check #

		3/12/16		Wanda Tisby-Cousar		Dues		$   185.00		Check		1491

		3/12/16		Adrienne McMillian		Dues		$   200.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Adrienne McMillian		Dues		$   110.00		Check		5383

		3/12/16		Colorado College		M.A.L.E.		$   1,000.00		Check		169491

		3/12/16		Shirley Stewart		Dues		$   310.00		Check		7439

		3/12/16		Sharon Tunson		Dues		$   185.00		Check		3221

		3/12/16		Willie Straws		Dues		$   185.00		Check		5308

		3/12/16		Yakena Douglas		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1340

		3/12/16		KaShayla Unis		Dues		$   335.00		M.O.		206551533496

		3/12/16		Karen Amos		Dues		$   310.00		M.O.		206203314890

		3/12/16		Patricia Lewis		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Cristin Johnson		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1203

		3/12/16		Jennifer Dodd		Dues		$   310.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		LaSaundra Watson		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		1045

		3/12/16		Jennifer Dodd		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Patricia Humphrey		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Wanda Tisby-Cousar		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   20.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Sharon Tunson		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   20.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Britney Stokes		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Gwen White		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Ingrid Williams		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		505

		3/12/16		Shirley Stewart		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		7440

		3/12/16		Monica Brown-Kirkwood		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		1569

		3/12/16		Carolyn Pace		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		7094

		3/12/16		Pamela Miller		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Bridgitt Mitchell		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Patricia Humphrey		Sickle Cell Donation		$   25.00		Check		4023

		3/12/16		Dorothy Piper		Sickle Cell Donation		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Gwen White		Sickle Cell Donation		$   10.00		Cash		/

		3/12/16		Felicia Hubbard		Dues ($310); Econ. Dev. Workshop ($10)		$   320.00		Check		1462

		3/28/16		Pat Humphrey		Dues		$   310.00		Check		4028

		3/28/16		Sharon Bell		Dues		$   310.00		Check		2753

		3/28/16		Deborah Hendrix		Dues		$   315.00		Check		6552

		3/29/16		Dawn Williams		Dues		$   310.00		Check		157837277

		3/29/16		Natilia Sibert		Dues		$   310.00		Check		1574

		3/29/16		UCCS		M.A.L.E.		$   500.00		Check		2934353

		4/4/2016		Syretta McGraw		Dues		$   310.00		Check		3609801

		4/4/2016		Chatonna Spicer		Dues		$   335.00		Check		19529756368

		4/4/2016		Gwen White		Dues		$   310.00		Check		4637



				Total				$   7,285.00





Mar 12 - Apr 9 Summary

		Colorad Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		March 12 - April 9, 2016



		Category		Cash		Check		Money Order		Total

		Dues		$   510.00		$   4,080.00		$   980.00		$   5,570.00

		M.A.L.E.		$0		$   1,500.00		$   - 0		$   1,500.00

		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   145.00		$   25.00		$   - 0		$   170.00

		Sickle Cell Donation		$   20.00		$   25.00		$   - 0		$   45.00



		Totals		$   675.00		$   5,630.00		$   645.00		$   7,285.00





Apr 9 - May 13 Detailed

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		April 9 - May 13,2016

		Date		From		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		4/9/2016		Helena Smith		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Gwen White		Dues		$   5.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Karen Jordan Wright		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   20.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Dorothy Piper		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Claudia Buckner-Bowman		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Willie Straws		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Adrienne McMillian		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   20.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Patricia Maxwell		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   20.00		Cash		/

		4/9/2016		Edna Williams		Dues		$   315.00		Check		1346

		4/9/2016		Theresa Newsome		Dues		$   315.00		Check		1185

		4/9/2016		Bridgitt Mitchell		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   100.00		Check		3282

		5/9/2016		Erika Tunson		Dues		$   315.00		Check		3707

		5/9/2016		Sharon Bell		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		1972

		5/9/2016		Savannah Jackson		Dues		$   315.00		Check		1486

		5/9/2016		Patricia Maxwell		Retreat		$   60.00		Cash		/

		5/9/2016		Patricia Maxwell		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash		/



				Total				$   1,545.00





Apr 9 - May 13 Summary

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report -Summary 

		April 9 - May 13, 2016

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Dues		$   5.00		$   1,260.00		$   1,265.00

		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   110.00		$   110.00		$   220.00

		Retreat		$   60.00		$   - 0		$   60.00



		Totals		$   175.00		$   1,370.00		$   1,545.00





May 14 - Jun 17 Detailed

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		May 14 - June 17, 2016

		Date		From		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		5/14/2016		Syretta McGraw		Dues		$   5.00		Cash

		5/14/2016		Ingrid Williams		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		508

		5/14/2016		Michelle Tucker		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		3262

		5/14/2016		Patricia Humphrey		Retreat		$   35.00		Check		4037

		5/14/2016		Pearl Leonard-Rock		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Cash

		5/14/2016		Monica Brown-Kirkwood		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		1655

		5/14/2016		Deborah Hendrix		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		Check		3384

		5/14/2016		Bridgitt Mitchell		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		3283

		5/14/2016		Clifford Grady		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   20.00		Check		510

		6/13/2016		Pamela Miller		Retreat		$   120.00		Cash

		6/13/2016		Shirley Stewart		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		7464



				Total				$   450.00





May 14 - Jun 17 Summary

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Summary

		May 14 - June 17, 2016

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Dues		$   5.00		$   - 0		$   5.00

		Econ. Dev. Workshop		$   10.00		$   40.00		$   50.00

		Retreat		$   120.00		$   275.00		$   395.00



		Totals		$   135.00		$   315.00		$   450.00





Jun 18 - 30 Detailed

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		June 18 - June 30, 2016

		Date		From 		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		6/18/16		Dorothy Piper		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		4197

		6/18/16		Edna Williams		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		1392

		6/18/16		Sandy Watson		Retreat		$   60.00		Cash		/

		6/18/16		Deborah Hendrix		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		3389

		6/18/16		Cristin Johnson		Retreat		$   35.00		Check		1036

		6/18/16		Carolyn Pace		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		7050

		6/18/16		Nataki Brown-Jones		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		3833

		6/18/16		Jennifer Dodd		Retreat		$   35.00		Check		1057

		6/18/16		Sharon Bell		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		2786

		6/18/16		Helena Smith		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		3064

		6/18/16		Felicia Hubbard		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		1483

		6/18/16		Faye McQueen		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		3364

		6/25/16		Helena Smith		Dues		$   320.00		Cash		/



				Total				$   990.00





June 18 - 30 Summary

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Summary

		June 18 - 30 2016

		Category		Cash		Check		Total

		Retreat		$   60.00		$   610.00		$   670.00

		Dues 		$   320.00		$   - 0		$   320.00



		Total		$   380.00		$   610.00		$   990.00





July 1 - Sept 10 Detailed

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Detailed

		 July 1 - September 09, 2016



		Date		From 		For		Amount		Type		Check #

		8/1/16		Gene' Henderson		Hats Off		$   500.00		Check		3930

		8/10/16		Belenda Cornelius		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		8481

		8/10/16		Pauline Watkins		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		2301

		8/10/16		Gwendolyn Brown		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		6001389902

		8/10/16		Peoples UMC		Hats Off		$   200.00		Check		14484

		8/10/16		Pam Miller		Hats Off		$   200.00		Cash		/

		8/10/16		Faye McQueen		Hats Off		$   250.00		Check		3379

		8/10/16		Doris Mitchell		Hats Off		$   500.00		Check		10828

		8/10/16		Ruth Segres		Hats Off		$   100.00		Check		11959

		8/10/16		Tommie Burks		Hats Off		$   100.00		Check		1100

		8/15/16		Syretta McGraw		Hats Off		$   300.00		Check		8057

		8/15/16		Sharon Tunson		Hats Off & Retreat		$   560.00		Check		3241

		8/15/16		Dorothy Piper		Hats Off		$   250.00		Check		4218

		8/15/16		Connie Gault		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		2400

		8/15/16		Carolyn Pace		Hats Off (1) & DD full pg		$   250.00		Check		7070

		8/15/16		Michelle Tucker		Hats Off		$   260.00		PayPal		/

		8/27/16		Athenia Bailey		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		5488

		8/16/16		Shirley Martinez -COS Utilities		Hats Off		$   500.00		PayPal		/

		8/27/16		Sharon Tunson		Hats Off ~ Ad		$   200.00		Check		3245

		8/27/16		Denver Alum Ch.-DST		Hats Off ~ Ad		$   200.00		Check		5469

		8/27/16		Kristine Milligan		Hats Off		$   75.00		Check		1938

		8/27/16		Swan-Law Funeral		Hats Off		$   1,000.00		Check		12701711

		8/27/16		DHS		Hats Off		$   200.00		Cash		/

		8/27/16		Henderson Consulting		Hats Off ~Ad & 5 tix		$   450.00		Check		3975

		8/27/16		Erika Tunson		Retreat		$   60.00		Check		9208

		9/2/16		Deborah Hendrix		AKA Dinner		$   65.00		Check		6606

		9/2/16		Carolyn Pace		AKA Dinner		$   65.00		Check		7072

		9/2/16		Sharon Tunson		AKA  Dinner ~ 2		$   130.00		Check		3246

		9/2/16		Quintiya Miller		AKA Dinner		$   65.00		Cash		/

		9/2/16		Pam Miller		AKA Dinner		$   65.00		Cash		/

		9/2/16		Michelle Tucker		AKA Dinner		$   65.00		Cash		/

		9/2/16		Ingrid Williams		AKA Dinner		$   65.00		Cash		/

		9/2/16		Julia Miller		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		3517

		9/2/16		Ruth Winchester		Hats Off		$   50.00		Check		5024

		9/2/16		Pam Miller		Reg.Conf. Reimburse.		$   12.00		Cash		/

		9/2/16		Deborah Hendrix		Hats Off		$   50.00		Cash		/

		9/2/16		Nataki Brown-Jones		Hats Off Ads~2		$   200.00		Check		3912

				Total				$   7,287.00





July 1 - Sep 10 Summary

		Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter

		Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

		Financial Secretary Report - Summary

		July 1 - September 9, 2016



		Category		Cash		Check		PayPal		Total

		Retreat		-		$   120.00		$   - 0		$   120.00

		Hats Off		$   900.00		$   5,825.00		$   760.00		$   7,485.00

		AKA Dinner		$   260.00		$   260.00				$   520.00

		Reg Conf Reimb		$   12.00		-		-		$   12.00

		Total		$   1,172.00		$   6,205.00		$   760.00		$   8,137.00
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Secret Sister.pdf
Welcome to the CSAC-DST
“Secret Sister” Program

Becoming a secret sister allows us to form new bonds with someone that we may have known for a long
time or may know of but not really known. It may also allow us to become friends with someone that we
have never shared much time with. Either way, secret sisters is an opportunity to more deeply cherish
those around us.

RULES

How often you contact your secret sister is up to you; however, you should strive to contact her at least
once a month. This way she knows that you are still thinking about her.

Pray for her! "The effectual fervent prayer of a righteous man availeth much," James 5:6. We all need
prayer. Learn your sister's needs and the needs of those around her. This way you can better pray for her.

You don't have to purchase gifts for your secret sister. Shower her with cards, notes, and handmade items.
Share a poem with her, or even a favorite Bible verse. Remember this is about your secret sister getting to
know you, too.

Don't forget her special days. Anniversaries and birthdays are important. If her birthday falls outside of the
time set for secret sisters, give her a birthday present when she least expects it.

If you want to participate, complete the attached form no later than Monday, September 19*",

You will receive your secret sister’s profile by Monday, September 26™. Above all, have fun and enjoy
getting to know your sister! You can be the instrument that God has placed in this person’s life to give them
the encouragement they need right when they need it. Praying daily for your sister will strengthen you and
the rewards can be immeasurable.

To be a great Secret Sister, read through her questionnaire and get to know her likes and dislikes. Know the
dates that are important in her life, such as her birthday, and commemorate it in some small way.
Remember to keep in contact with notes, cards, presents, etc. Study her to learn more about her. SOME

You will keep this person a “secret” until revealing day “Chapter Meeting in December”; so don’t let anyone
know who you have. Of course it may be fun for you to guess as we go along.





PLEASE WRITE LEGIBLY OR TYPE (PROVIDE A PICTURE W/PROFILE)
"A word spoken, in due season, how good it is!” Proverbs 15:23.

Secret Sister Questionnaire

Personal Information
Name:
Address:
Birthday: Anniversary:

Other special dates:

Husband’s Name:

Children’s Names & Ages:

Grandchildren:

Pets:

Occupation (brief description):

Favorite Things Around the house
Themes:
Colors:
Candle Scents:
Flowers:
Collectibles:

Entertainment *If YES, what kind
Reading? NO YES
Moviese¢ NO YES
Music2 NO YES
Hobbies?z NO YES
Cooking? NO YES
How do you relax?

Miscellaneous
Bible verse:
Hymn/Worship Song:
Holiday:
Quote:
Do you have any allergies?

Food & Drink
Foods:
Desserts:
Candy:
Snacks: Beverages:

Prayer Needs

Immediate Prayer Needs:

Ongoing Prayer Needs:

Anything else your Secret Sister should know about you222 Anything you don't like.
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Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

COMMITTEE REPORT FORM


(Please print)


*Committee reports during meetings should last no longer than 5 minutes*

Date: 9/6/16                    Committee: Membership                  Chair: Soror Carolyn Pace

Members:  Sorors Deborah Hendrix, Faye McQueen, Helena Smith, Shirley Stewart, ErikaTunson, and Ingrid Williams,

1. Committee Report:

A. There was not a formal meeting during the summer months.  Seven of the eight members of the committee were in attendance at the annual retreat. The activities listed in this report were proposed at the retreat. 

B.  Next meeting:  September 2016, date, time and location to be determined.

2. Summary of activities and actions committee is recommending including date, time, cost, location and contact person(s) for activities:

		Date

		Event

		Time

		Location

		Cost

		Contact Person(s)



		Sep - Dec

		Secret Soror

		monthly

		chapter meeting

		N/A

		Soror Deborah Hendrix



		Sep - Jun

		Breakfast

		9:30 a.m.

		before chapter meeting

		$25.00 each meeting

		Membership Committee



		Sep 30

		Dears’ Luncheon

		1 p.m.

		Joseph’s Fine Dining

1603 S. 8th St.

		Dutch Treat

		Sorors Pace and Piper



		Oct 30

		5th Sunday

brunch

		10:15 a.m.

after church

		St. Raphael Episcopal Church

802 Leta Drive


Security, CO  80911


TBD




		N/A

Dutch


Treat

		Soror Faye McQueen





		Jan 29

		5th Sunday

		TBD

		TBD

		N/A

		TBD



		Apr 30

		5th Sunday

		TBD

		TBD

		N/A

		TBD





3.  Matters requiring Executive Board action, motions to be made and anticipated expenditures and cost:


1.  Request Executive Board review and approval of the recommended events.  

2.  Request a motion and second from the Executive Board to the body for approval of


     the recommended events.

4. Monthly announcements:

Sorors with September Birthdays:  9/2 – Syretta McGraw and Stephanie Wilson; 9/4 – Pam Favors; 9/12-Brittani Stokes; 9/13-Edna Williams; 9/14-Carolyn Pace; 9/22-Barbara Swaby-Pate; 9/23- Gilda Dunn and Felicia Hubbard; 9/24-Moniica Brown-Kirkwood; 9/25-Paquita Hill; 9/28-Shanise Lewis; 9/29 – Julia Miller

Submitted by:                       Carolyn Pace______________________________

                                                                  (Please Print Name)


               ___________________________________________________


                                                                    (Signature)
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COMMITTEE REPORT FORM

(Please print)



* Committee reports during meetings should last no longer than 5 minutes





Date: __8-27-16______ Committee: __Heritage and Archives Chair: _ Quintiya Miller



1. Committee Report: 



Committee Members Present: Informal discussion was held at the Annual Chapter Retreat.



Current Committee Members:

Quintiya Miller – chair

Erika Tunson 

Sharon Bell

Deborah Hendrix

Sandy Watson

		

The committee discussed the following

· Gathering information and pictures to reflect accomplishments of chapter since inception

· 50th Chapter Anniversary will be planned through Heritage and Archives Committee



2. Summary of activities and actions committee is recommending including date, time, cost, location and contact person for activities: 

· N/A



3.  Matters requiring Executive Board action, Motions to be made and anticipated expenditures and cost.

	N/A



4. Monthly announcements:

Next meeting – TBD



Submitted by: ___Quintiya Miller

                        (Please Print Name)



		Quintiya Miller__________________________________

                         (Signature)
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Arts and Letters

 The Arts and Letters Committee has not officially met, things for considerations are:

National Arts and Letters Commission recommends upcoming Delta Red Carpet Films:

Southside with You has passed and several Sorors did attend.

Queen of Katwel Release date: September 23, 2016

The Magnificent Seven Release date: September 23, 2016

The Birth of a Nation- The Story of Nat Turner Release Date October 7, 2016

The Best Man Wedding Release Date December 31, 2016

Hidden Figures Release Date January 13, 2016



Delta Authors on Tour- Partner with DAC to do this event, more info coming.

The play Rent, coming to Pueblo Memorial Hall 

Bye Bye Birdie, Fine Arts Center March 30 –April 23, 2016, consider a matinee show and group lunch prior to show.





Shirley Stewart,

Committee Chair
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				Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Incorporated



		A Service Sorority Founded in 1913



		1707 New Hampshire Avenue NW [image: F:\CSAC\Gmail - Delta Red Carpet Fall 2016 Early Winter 2017 Listing_files\ITwQsjfMNPyT_OZE1-IDquSXbKF_-DOcseDeVDGW-SOiCcqDdn579G6bRyoUG9YiflKTPoTn6OIJrpvXyOxiLzPPgWAmr2jNqCPCZo0stk92bucWImIkH1LABOET5it3js33iTk=s0-d-e1-ft]Washington, DC 20009 [image: F:\CSAC\Gmail - Delta Red Carpet Fall 2016 Early Winter 2017 Listing_files\ITwQsjfMNPyT_OZE1-IDquSXbKF_-DOcseDeVDGW-SOiCcqDdn579G6bRyoUG9YiflKTPoTn6OIJrpvXyOxiLzPPgWAmr2jNqCPCZo0stk92bucWImIkH1LABOET5it3js33iTk=s0-d-e1-ft](202) 986-2400 [image: F:\CSAC\Gmail - Delta Red Carpet Fall 2016 Early Winter 2017 Listing_files\ITwQsjfMNPyT_OZE1-IDquSXbKF_-DOcseDeVDGW-SOiCcqDdn579G6bRyoUG9YiflKTPoTn6OIJrpvXyOxiLzPPgWAmr2jNqCPCZo0stk92bucWImIkH1LABOET5it3js33iTk=s0-d-e1-ft]Telefax (202)986-2513



						The National Arts and Letters Commission 

 Delta Red Carpet Fall 2016/Early Winter 2017

The National Arts and Letters Commission is pleased to announce the upcoming Delta Red Carpet Films: 

		[image: F:\CSAC\Gmail - Delta Red Carpet Fall 2016 Early Winter 2017 Listing_files\4rLucb2-4yWij9NKAqNy7aGliFAEBe6VPcrf7E8JJnTRMFJHzyYIY4kDJRPXxUaoAymOcDXqfM1etm6_JcXkIru1a4lrTqcZojPZVzDE5gTdhskydznDzeD2cCySkd6JyoQX=s0-d-e1-ft]

		Southside with You

 Release Date: August 26, 2016



		

		Chronicles the summer 1989 afternoon when the future President of the United States of America, Barack Obama, wooed his future First Lady Michelle on an epic first date across Chicago’s South side.

Trailer:    https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=erpUF2ToUls
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		Queen of Katwel 

Release Date: September 23, 2016



		

		An upcoming biographical drama film directed by Mira Nair from a screenplay by William Wheeler. Starring David Oyelowo and Lupita Nyong’o. The film depicts the life of Phiona Mutesi, a Ugandan chess prodigy who becomes a Woman Candidate Master after her performances at World Chess Olympiads.

Trailer: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=z4l3-_yub5A

**1 of 2 RC films to choose from this day
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		The Magnificent Seven                                                            

Release Date: September 23, 2016

2nd of 2 RC films this day 



		

		Director Antoine Fuqua brings his modern vision to the classic story of The Magnificent Seven. As the town Rose Krick is put under the siege of industrialist Bartholomew Bogue, the town's residents enlist the help of seven outlaws, headed by bounty hunter Sam Chisolm, to protect them while they prepare for the violent confrontation that is anticipated. Remake of 1960 western classic with racially diverse cast starring Denzel Washington.

Trailer: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=q-RBA0xoaWU&feature=youtu.be
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		The Birth of a Nation- The Story of Nat Turner

Release Date: October 7, 2016



		

		Set against the antebellum South, this story follows Nat Turner (played by director Nate Parker), a literate slave and preacher, whose financially strained owner, Samuel Turner, accepts an offer to use Nat’s preaching to subdue unruly slaves. After witnessing countless atrocities against fellow slaves, Nat devises a plan to lead his people to freedom.  Joining Parker in front of the camera are Soror Aunjanue Ellis Armie Hammer, Aja Naomi King, Jackie Earle Haley, Gabrielle Union, and Mark Boone Jr.

Trailer: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KWs5TTn19qk
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		The Best Man Wedding 

Release Date: December 31, 2016



		

		The cast of THE BEST MAN series returns to celebrate the group’s most unexpected wedding to date.  Malcolm D. Lee again writes and directs the third film in his signature hit series, and Sean Daniel ("The Best Man Holiday") returns to produce THE BEST MAN WEDDING alongside Lee. 

Trailer: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dgmIR6X1s8I
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		Hidden Figures  

Release Date: January 13, 2017



		

		The African American Women Mathematicians Who Helped NASA and the United States Win the Space Race: An Untold Story by Margot Shetterly will be released in 2016. Most Americans have no idea that from the 1940s through the 1960s, a cadre of African-American women formed part of the country’s space work force, or that this  group—mathematical ground troops in the Cold War—helped  provide NASA with the raw computing power it needed.

Trailer: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Tl4cWfM2ZXs

**Perhaps a Founders Day Theme for GEMS/Delta Academy/STEM Focus. 





A copy of the guidelines for hosting a Delta Red Carpet viewing is below.

 



 

GUIDELINES FOR HOSTING A DELTA RED CARPET SHOWING

Hosting a Delta Red Carpet Event 

(Here are some tips): 

We traditionally make our impact by supporting the movie with our attendance during the opening weekend. This can be done as a group outing or by conducting a private screening. However, if the opening weekend viewing is not feasible, other weekends that the movie is being shown are acceptable.

Group and individual ticket purchases: 

1)     Decide on a date and time for your viewing

2)     Purchase tickets to the film for shows opening weekend

3)     Distribute flyers with the date, time and location of your program.

4)     Assign someone to collect the ticket stubs from the movie-goers prior to their departure so that we can keep track of our number of attendees.(however, you may include the number of attendees on the follow-up survey)

5)     Take pictures of your chapter’s outing to view the movie. 

To Host a Private Screening:

Hosting Your Own Movie Showing:

What better way to make an impact than by filling an entire theater with people anxious to support a worthy project? Conducting this program allows your chapter to host a showing of the film. In order to put this plan into action follow these steps: 

1)     Choose the theater (consider the following: cleanliness, availability, parking, lobby space).

2)     Contact the corporate entity responsible for that theater. This office will secure the theater, confirm the viewing time and set the "wholesale" price for the tickets.

3)     Set the ticket sale price based upon expected expenses and desired profit.

4)     Visit the theater and meet with the manager who will be on duty the day of your film screening.  Ensure, especially if it's for a morning viewing, that the theater has been thoroughly cleaned from the previous night's occupancy, especially the restrooms.

5)     Request written confirmation of all established criteria.  Keep in touch with all contacts throughout the process.

6)     Develop fliers for with information, including the date, time and location that has been guaranteed.  Contact all usual publicity venues.

7)     Print numbered tickets, identify ticket captains and set deadlines for ticket money and unsold tickets submission.

8)     Sign- up members of the chapter for all areas needing volunteers.  Ensure that "bonded" sorors will be present to handle on-site ticket sales. Request a receipt from the movie house to account for the actual number of ticket sales your program generated.

9)     On the day of the event, arrive at least one hour before guest arrivals to set up and inspect condition of the theater. Be mindful of crowd control needs.

10)   Use Social Media to promote your event. Please review the sorority’s internet guidelines   found on our national web-site.

11)  Take pictures of your chapter’s program to show the movie and send them to our staff  liaison E. Missy Daniels at emdaniels@deltasigmatheta.org  or to Bernadine Stallings for the Delta Journal bstallings @deltasigmatheta.org. Selected photos will be featured in the Delta Journal or newsletter.

Thank you and best wishes for a successful Delta Red Carpet Event.

 

		Dr. Paulette C. Walker, National President



		Essie Jeffries, Chair, National Arts and Letters Commission



		Edna Moffitt, Co-Chair, National Arts and Letters Commission



		Dr. Chandra Gill, Chair, Sub-Committee, Delta Red Carpet Initiative





















				Dr. Paulette Walker
National President

		Beverly E. Smith
National 1st Vice President

		Taylor McCain
National 2nd Vice President

		Cheryl A. Hickmon
National Secretary

		Deborah A. Jones-Buggs
National Treasurer

		Roseline McKinney
Executive Director
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Audit Committee Report Qtr 4 2016.pdf
Review of the Financial Records
Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter (CSAC) #190
Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. (DST)
Quarter 4 (April — June 2016)

Committee Members Present:
Patricia Lewis — Chair

Dorothy Piper

Shirley Stewart

Summary Report:

The Internal Audit Committee completed a review of the financial records of CSAC of DST for the 4"
quarter 2016 on Thursday, July 14, 2016, at 2:30 p.m. at the Library 21c Room C2 inside the Community
Conference Center located at 1175 Chapel Hills Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80920.

The review included a 25% validation of disbursements, review of receipts and deposits, and 100%
review of membership information. Review of financial records revealed no fiscal discrepancies. The
chapter has adequate written fiscal policies and procedures.

No recommendations at this time.

Respectfully Submitted,

j?,;gmq B

Patricia Lewis
Internal Audit Committee Chairperson
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Audit Committee Report Annual 2015-2016.pdf
Review of the Financial Records
Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter (CSAC) #190
Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. (DST)
Annual (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

Committee Members Present:
Patricia Lewis — Chair

Dorothy Piper

Shirley Stewart

Summary Report:

The Internal Audit Committee completed a review of the financial records of CSAC of DST for the Annual
period as stated above on Thursday, July 14, 2016, at 2:30 p.m. at the Library 21c Room C2 inside the
Community Conference Center located at 1175 Chapel Hills Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80920.

The review included a 25% validation of disbursements, review of receipts and deposits, and 100%
review of membership information. All monthly chapter reports (Treasurer and Financial Secretary)
have been completed within the review period and presented to the chapter during a chapter meeting.
Review of financial records revealed no fiscal discrepancies. The chapter has satisfactory financial
internal controls and the review supports the existence and utilization of these controls.

No recommendations at this time.

Respectfully Submitted,

(el o

Patricia Lewis
Internal Audit Committee Chairperson
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    Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter 

Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

P.O. Box 15235

Colorado Springs, CO  80935



MINUTES OF THE CSAC RETREAT

HELD AUGUST 26-27, 2016

Chapter President Pamela Miller called the Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. to order at The Hideaway, 3805 Walker Road Colorado Springs, CO  80910 at 9:30AM on August 27, 2016.  A total of 18 sorors were present for the Chapter Retreat Meeting.   

Sorors present: Sharon Bell, Nataki Brown-Jones, Gene’ Henderson, Deborah Hendrix, Patricia Maxwell, Faye McQueen, Pamela Miller, Quintiya Miller, Carolyn Pace, Dorothy Piper, Helena Smith, Shirley Stewart, Michelle Tucker, Erika Tunson, Sharon Tunson, Lasaundra Watson, Edna Williams, and Ingrid Williams.



Sorors present for the Friday social: Karen Amos, Sharon Bell, Monica Brown-Kirkwood, Nataki Brown-Jones, Jennifer Dodd, Deborah Hendrix, Felicia Hubbard, Patricia Humphrey, Christin Johnson, Patricia Lewis, Patricia Maxwell, Syretta McGraw, Fay McQueen, Pamela Miller, Quintiya Miller, Carolyn Pace, Dorothy Piper, Helena Smith, Shirley Stewart, Michelle Tucker, Erika Tunson, Sharon Tunson, KaShayla Unis, Lasaundra Watson, Dawn Williams, Edna Williams, and Ingrid Williams.



Visiting sorors present for the Friday social: Gilda Dunn, Kim Hall, Tiffany Jones, LaShonda Kennard and Brianna Simons.  DAC members present were Michelle Simmons, President and Vanessa Simmons.

 

Communications

Monthly Chapter Meetings

Monthly Chapter meetings will be held at the Zalman Center which is located at 2755 Janitell Road, Colorado Springs, CO  80910 - Harrison High School Campus at 10:00AM.  

There are two exceptions: September and November









Executive Board Meetings

Monthly Executive Board Meetings will be held at Colorado College, Colorado Springs, CO from 6:30PM – 8:30PM at the Spencer Center 8300 N. Tejon Street

· There are two exceptions: 

· October – Possible change to a restaurant in Pueblo, CO (TBD) 

· December – Armstrong Hall, Colorado College

· September’s executive board meeting will be held on Tuesday, September 6th due to Labor Day

· Parking is free after 6pm

· Thanks to Soror Leonard-Rock for coordinating the use of these facilities











Agenda



Breakfast and Social time



Theme of Retreat: Why are you here? - Soror P. Miller

We shared our reasons why we decided to be active in the sorority and CSAC.

· 
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· Learn more about Delta

· Love, support and encouragement

· Fell in love with Delta again

· Community involvement

· Membership in Delta (Lifetime Commitment)

· Miss yourself when not with sisters

· Love of the sisterhood

· New faces, people bringing new ideas and fresh perspective

· CSAC is ever changing

· Opportunities to do something for the community

· Lines up with personal goals, values and beliefs

· Service

· Admiration

· PAM

· Fellowship

· Pride

· Motivation

· Bond

· Delta Spirit

· Feel Connected

· To be part of the solution, not the problem

· MICHELLE

· Commitment to the position





Theme for Sorority year – The pieces will fit by design, not by default - Soror P. Miller

Individual puzzle pieces were given to each Soror to write what she plans to bring to the sorority this year.  This puzzle will be assembled and placed on display for all sorority meetings this year.  Soror S. Tunson added a bible verse for the year – Proverbs 18:21



What should you do? - Soror E. Tunson

We were broken down into 5 smaller groups.  Each group was presented with a scenario of inappropriate behaviors and asked to act out each scenario.  The remaining groups answered the question “What should you do?” in the spirit of sisterhood to correct the behavior. 



2016 – 2017 Calendar 

· CSAC 2016-2017 Calendar:

· September 24, 2016 - St. Jude’s Walk with DAC

· September / October - Voter Registration  (National Directive)

· September / June - GEMS

· October 30, 2016 - 5th Sunday Worship - Host: Faye McQueen - Location: St. Raphael Episcopal Church 802 Leta Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80911

· October – Pancakes and Politics

· November - Diabetes Awareness Month

· November - Rocky Mountain Women's Film Festival (Arts & Letters)

· November - Samaritan's Purse (Social Action)

· January 29, 2017 - 5th Sunday Worship - HOST TBD

· March - Sisterhood Month

· April - Financial Literacy Month

· April - Author Tour w/ DAC

· April 30, 2017 - 5th Sunday Worship - HOST TBD

· Save the Date cards will be distributed at all events - these will include events from:

· September - December

· January - June



February 15, 2019 - Soror P. Miller

· CSAC 50 Year Celebration: Friday, February 15, 2019

· Heritage and Archives committee to head up the plans for this celebration!

· Ideas: 

· Honor the Charter Members (Including Robbie Hardaway)

· Invite the current or a past National President to speak

· Slide show

· Year Book

· Attire: Black Tie or After 5

· Suggested location: Broadmoor



Hats Off - Soror P. Miller / Henderson

· Goal: Sell 300 tickets – Each soror is encouraged to sell 5 tickets

· Sorors also encouraged to sell ads – Deadline for ad submissions August 31, 2016

· Full page: $200

· Half page: $100

· Quarter page: $50

· Business card: $25

· Attire: Red

· Location: Broadmoor West

· Parking: Free valet parking – be sure guest are aware not to park in the East or Side garages

· Donations of tickets are being accepted for the 8 CSAC guests

· Deadline for ticket sales money collection: Saturday, September 10, 2016

· There will also be a June Hats Off event – details to be determined



M.A.L.E. - Soror P. Miller / S. Tunson

· Next event to be held in the Fall of 2017



AKA Community Ball - Soror P. Miller

· Event date: Saturday, September 10, 2016

· Time: 6:30pm

· Locations: Double Tree Hotel

· Attire: Semi-Formal

· Ticket price: $65

· Honoring sororities and fraternities

· CSAC sorors will purchase individual tickets for a table of 10



Divine 9 - Soror P. Miller

· CSAC is now registered with the Divine 9

· Monthly social meetings are held on the 1st Friday of each month

· Location: Urbanites Building, Colorado Springs

· Free 

· Time: 6pm – until

· Bring a business card and a smile!

· Remember – You are representing CSAC!



St. Jude’s Walk - Soror P. Miller / Tucker

· Denver Alumnae Chapter would like to partner with CSAC 

· Date: September 24, 2016

· Project 13 National initiative

· Contact Soror Tucker if interested in participating



Sorority Documents - Soror P. Miller 

· Updated Policies and Procedures will be distributed to the chapter.

· There are also updates to the Bylaws and Management Handbook which will be printed and present for all meetings.

· News You Can Use to replace CSAC Notes – distributed once per month – ACTION REQUIRED to be added to subject line for when response is needed



Membership Services - Soror Pace

· CSAC has submitted the required documents should we decide to have a membership intake process in Spring 2017   

· Soror P. Miller to bring this information to the chapter for discussion and vote

· Update on CSAC members:

· Gwen White: Doing well after surgery

· Wanda Cousar: No update at this time

· Pacquita Hill: Received military orders - Moving to Texas

· Richlyn Ivey: Gift was purchased by CSAC for new baby

· Secret Soror: Individuals interested in participating this year will be asked for gift ideas – sorors encouraged to be thoughtful and give good gifts this year – several people complained of the gifts they received last year

· Game night and party have been suggested as fundraiser ideas

 

Education

· CSAC will not grant any scholarships this year







Social Action

· Should CSAC choose to sponsor Monterey Elementary this year, Soror E. Tunson requested donations of school uniforms in all sizes   

· Colors for pants or skirts: Khaki, black, navy blue

· Colors for shirts: Red, Navy Blue, Black, White



Officers

· President - Pamela Miller

· Vice President - Carolyn Pace

· Recording Secretary - Helena Smith

· Corresponding Secretary - Lasaundra Watson

· Financial Secretary - Nataki Brown-Jones

· Treasurer - Deborah Hendrix

· Chaplain - Sandra Graham

· Parliamentarian - Erika Tunson

· Sergeant At Arms - Michelle Tucker



Committee Chairs and Co-Chairs

· Arts and Letters - Shirley Stewart

· Audit - Patricia Lewis

· Economic Development - Patricia Maxwell

· Education Development - Patricia Humphrey

· Founder’s Day – Carolyn Pace

· Hats Off - Gene’ Henderson 

· Heritages and Archives - Quintiya Miller

· M.A.L.E - Sharon Tunson

· Membership Services - Carolyn Pace

· Nominating - Ingrid Williams

· Physical and Mental Health - Janet Vaughn

· Program Planning and Development – Janet Vaughn

· Publicity - Patricia Maxwell & Helena Smith

· Risk Management- Richlyn Ivey

· Social Action - Jennifer Dodd

· Strategic Planning – Michelle Tucker



Sign-up sheets were circulated for individuals to sign up for at least one committee.  National recommends that each soror participate in at least 3 committees.



The Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter Retreat adjourned at 3:00PM. 





Helena Smith  						Pamela Miller

Helena Smith						Pamela Miller

Recording Secretary					President
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Chapter Meetings.

Date Location
9/10/2016 | Harrison Administration Building
10/8/2016 Zalman Center
11/12/2016| Harrison Administration Building
12/10/2016 Zalman Center
1/14/2017 Zalman Center
2/m2m7 Zalman Center
3112017 Zalman Center
Af8/2017 Zalman Center
5/13/2017 Zalman Center
6/10/2017 Zalman Center
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Executive Board Meeting
Date Location

9/6/2016 | Spencer Center|

10/3/2016] Ammstong Hall

11/7/2016] Spencer Center|

12/5/2016] Ammstong Hall

1/9/2017 | Spencer Center|

2/6/2017 | Spencer Center|

3/6/2017 | Spencer Center|

4/3/2017 | Spencer Center|

5/8/2017 | Spencer Center|

6/5/2017 | Spencer Center|
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Membership Intake Vote Letter.pdf
Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter
Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Incorporated
A Public Service Sorority Founded in 1913

P.O. Box 15235 Colorado Springs, CO 80935 (719) 266-1566 www.csac-dst.org

August 30, 2016
Dear Soror,

This letter is to inform and remind you that the Colorado Springs Alumnae Chapter will take its
official vote to decide whether we will move forward with membership intake at the upcoming
September Chapter meeting.

This communication serves as the required ten (10) day notice of intent to vote to proceed with
membership intake in Spring 2017. According to Article X, Section |, Item B of the Chapter
Policies and Procedures, the motion to conduct membership intake must pass by two-thirds
(2/3) vote of those present and voting. Voting results will be certified and sent to the Regional
Director immediately following the Chapter Meeting.

For ease of reference, | have attached the meeting details. Please note the date and time and
plan accordingly:

Date: Saturday, September 10
Time: 10:00 am
Location: Harrison School District 2 Administration Building

1060 Harrison Road
Colorado Springs, CO 80905
Room: Board Room

| look forward to seeing you at Chapter meeting.
In Service and Sisterhood,

YOC‘UM&W/\MQN

Pamela Miller
President

Cc: Jacqueline Dillard
Central Regional Director

Pamela Miller Carolyn Pace Helena Smith Lasaundra Watson Deborah Hendrix Nataki Brown-Jones
President Vice President Recording Secretary Corresponding Secretary Treasurer Financial Secretary
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2016 Regional Conference Report.docx
Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.  Central Regional Conference Summary

Date:  June 30 – July 3, 2016

Location:  Wichita, KS

Delegate: Pamela Miller

Alternate Delegate:  Nataki Brown-Jones



CSAC Attendees:  Nataki Brown-Jones, Pamela Miller, Quintiya Miller, Carolyn Pace, Shirley Stewart, Michelle Tucker, and Janet Vaughn



Overall Conference Attendance:  446

Total number of Chapters represented:  42



2016-2018 Elected Positions:

· Regional Director

· Jacqueline Dillard

· Regional Representative

· Jasmyne Ferguson

· Scholarship and Standards Committee

· Felicia Echols

· National Nominating Committee

· Janet Vaughn

· Regional Nominating Chair

· Camesha Carr



Thursday, June 30, 2016

4:30 pm – 5:30 pm	Regional Conference Committees and Support Personnel Meeting

			Nataki Brown-Jones and Carolyn Pace



5:45 pm – 7:15 pm	Delegate Orientation/Working in Conference

			Pamela Miller and Nataki Brown-Jones



8:00 pm – 9:30 pm	Hostess Chapter Welcome Event

Attended by all sorors present at Conference, with the exception of Janet Vaughn



Friday, July 1, 2016

8:00 am - 12:00 pm	Opening Plenary

			Sorors Billie Coachman and Taylor Ashley - presiding

All CSAC sorors present were in attendance.  Pamela Miller nominated Janet Vaughn from the floor for National Nominating Committee



1:00 pm - 3:00 pm	Sisterhood Luncheon



3:30 pm - 5:00 pm	Plenary Session II – National Initiatives Updates

			Soror Billie Coachman – presiding

Pamela Miller, Carolyn Pace, Shirley Stewart, Nataki Brown-Jones, Michelle Tucker, and Quintiya Miller in attendance



5:00 pm – 7:00 pm	Plenary Session III – Meet the Candidates

			Soror Taylor Ashley – presiding

			All CSAC sorors in attendance



Saturday, July 2, 2016

7:00 am – 8:15 am	Plenary Session IV – Elections

			Soror Taylor Ashley – presiding

			Pamela Miller attended as the delegate for CSAC



9:00 am – 10:00 am	Memorial Observance

			Soror Billie Coachman – presiding

			Michelle Tucker and Pamela Miller in attendance



10:15 am – 11:45 am	Concurrent Workshops

· Leadership Academy Committee – Officers Institute for Chapter Presidents – Pamela Miller attended

· Leadership Academy Committee – Officers Institute for Chapter Vice Presidents – Carolyn Pace attended

· Finance Committee – Fiscal Officers Training

· Protocol and Traditions – What every Delta should know – Shirley Stewart attended



12:15 pm – 2:15 pm	Social Action Luncheon – Theme: “DST Social Action:  The Action Is Still Important” Guest Speaker – The Honorable Lottie H. Shackelford



2:30 pm – 4:00 pm	Concurrent Workshops II

· Internal Audit Committee – Audit Compliance for Alumnae Chapters – “Moving Beyond the Basics” – Michelle Tucker attended

· Delta Emergency Response Team Task Force – “Be Delta Ready: Prepare, Respond and Recovery” – Carolyn Pace served as the recorder

· Advanced Fiscal Officers Training – Pamela Miller attended

· Hazing Prevention Task Force – “It Starts with Me #noHazing-Hazing Prevention Workshop” – Quintiya Miller attended

· Constitution and Bylaws Committee – “Improving your Knowledge and Understanding” – Shirley Stewart attended

· Ritual and Ceremonies Commission – Nataki Brown-Jones served as recorder



4:15 pm – 6:15 pm	Plenary Session V – National Updates/Final Committee Reports

			Soror Billie Coachman – presiding

			All CSAC members at conference in attendance 

Michelle Tucker presented the report for the National Investigation Teams Task Force



8:30 pm – 11:00 pm	Plenary Session VI – Closing Banquet



11:00 pm – 12:00 am	After Glow (Presentation of Gifts)



Sunday, July 3, 2016

9:00 am – 11:00 am	Ecumenical Service

			Minister Annie K. Montgomery – speaker



Notable Actions

· Service fees for electronic payments (ie Pay Pal) can be passed on the customers.  The chapter no longer has to pay the fees

· Fund raising money cannot be used to provide scholarships to children of chapter members

· National dues can be paid by credit card

· Local dues cannot be transferred after December 31st. 


image14.emf
HazingPrevention.p df


HazingPrevention.pdf
Delta Sigimma Theta Sorority, Incorporated

A Service Sorority Founded in 1913

1707 Mew Hampshire Avenne MW A Washington, DZ 20009 A& (2023 986-2400 A Telefax (202085-2513

September B, 2015

Sorors,

In just a few wesks, hundreds of us will gather at the Gaylord Palms Resort & Comvention Center
in Kissimmes, Florida to engage in candid dislogue regarding “Transparency in Sisterhiood: Be All You Are
Meant to Be".

To offer you a sneak peek at the plans for the Summit, we are sharing with you the TENTATIVE SCHEDULE.
It is our desire that this information will motivate you, &s well 85 assist with housing and travel arangements.

Please be on the lookout for sdditional information and participation opportunities associsted with the Hazing
Prevention Summit.

As g reminder, online registration for the Hazing Prevention Summit will and close on Wednesday, September
28, 2016 at 12:00 noon E ST, or once capacity is reached. To register, log into the Sisters Only Member
Portal.

| lpok forward to seeing you Thursday, October 20 — Saturday, October 22, 20181

In Service, Leedership and Empowerment,

T Pawlerre (7. Fnibes

Dr. Paulette C. \Walker,
Mational President and CED
Celta Sigma Theta Soronty, Inc.
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